
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Cory-Lowsley, Hadji-Nikolaou, Infield, Knight, Maynard, Popley and  
Ms Nellist (Chair) (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in Committee 
Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 11th July 2023 at 
6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
3rd July 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 2023-24 
 

 

 Committee procedure 12.3 of the Council’s Constitution states that the Vice-Chair 
of the Audit Committee will be appointed by the Committee from among its 
members.  The Committee is asked to do so for the Council Year 2023/24. 

  
2.   APOLOGIES 

 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

3.   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
of the Committee held on 25th April 2023. 
   

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 
5.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS 
 

4 - 38 

 A report of the Audit Manager. 
  

7.   2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

39 - 52 

 A report of the Audit Manager. 
  

8.   UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIPFA POSITION 
STATEMENT: AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND 
POLICE 2022 
 

53 - 68 

 A report of the Audit Manager. 
  

9.   COUNCIL'S USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 
(RIPA) 
 

69 - 71 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources. 
  

10.   ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES CLAIMED BY COUNCILLORS 
AND CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

72 - 76 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources. 
  

11.   ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING STRATEGY 
 

77 - 79 

 A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources. 
  

12.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT (Q4) OUTTURN REPORT 
 

80 - 93 

 A report of the Head of Finance. 
  

13.   RISK MANAGEMENT (RISK REGISTER) 
 

94 - 112 

 A report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance.  
  

14.   ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT (OUTCOMES) 
 

113 - 128 

 A report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development. 

Page 2



 

  
15.   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
129 - 135 

 A report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  

16.   EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

 

 It is recommended that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items on the grounds that they will involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  

  
17.   INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2023-24 

 
136 - 148 

 An exempt report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development 
circulated to members of the Committee. 

  
18.   ANNUAL IT HEALTH CHECK (CODE OF CONNECTION) 

 
149 - 303 

 An exempt report of the Director of Customer Experience circulated to members of 
the Committee.   

 
 

Page 3



Text in red provides instructions and should be deleted as template is completed 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 

Report of 
[...]
 responsibility for receiving a quarterly report on the use of RIPA, 
and to report to Cabinet any concerns arising from those reports that may indicate that 
the use of RIPA is not consistent with the Policy or that the Policy may not be fit for 
purpose. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The use of RIPA to conduct covert surveillance in appropriate instances supports many 
of the Council’s enforcement and anti-fraud policies. The Home Office Code of 
Practice, which relevant bodies are obliged to follow when using RIPA, requires that 
elected Members should consider reports on the use of RIPA on at least a quarterly 
basis to ensure that is it being used consistently with the policy and the policy remains 
fit for purpose. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
Reports will continue to be submitted to the Committee on a quarterly basis. 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

Equality and Diversity 
 
None identified. 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None identified. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Council’s RIPA powers can only be used in respect of serious crimes which carry 
a potential custodial sentence of 6 months or more.  
 
Wards Affected 
 
None directly. 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable.  
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring for the Environment No 
Healthy Communities No 
A Thriving Economy No 
Your Council No 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Officer to contact:   Adrian Ward 
     Head of Governance and Human Resources 

Tel: 01509 634573  
Adrian.Ward@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 70



 

Part B 
 
Background  
 
1. RIPA provides for the authorisation of covert surveillance by the Council where 

that surveillance is likely to result in the obtaining of private information about a 
person.  

 
2. Surveillance includes monitoring, observing or listening to persons, their 

movements, conversations or other activities and communications. Surveillance is 
covert if it is carried out in a manner calculated to ensure that any persons who are 
subject to the surveillance are unaware that it is or may be taking place.  

 
3. The Council only has the power to authorise covert surveillance under RIPA for 

the purpose of preventing or detecting crime, or of preventing disorder. Since 2012, 
RIPA applications are required to be approved by a Justice of the Peace (JP) at 
the Magistrates’ Court in addition to the existing application and authorisation 
process. The amendments in the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 mean that local 
authority authorisations and notices under RIPA for the use of particular covert 
investigation techniques can only be given effect once an order approving the 
authorisation or notice has been granted by a Justice of the Peace (JP). 

 
4. At its meeting on 9th February 2023 Cabinet agreed to resolve that the Audit 

Committee continue to assume responsibility for receiving a quarterly report on the 
use of RIPA, and to report to Cabinet any concerns arising from those reports that 
may indicate that the use of RIPA is not consistent with the Policy or that the Policy 
may not be fit for purpose. This Committee will therefore continue to receive a 
regular report on the Council’s use of RIPA powers.  

 
5. During the period from 1st April 2023 to the 31st May 2023 the Council made no 

use of RIPA powers.  
 
6. The Committee has the option to report to Cabinet any concerns arising from RIPA 

monitoring reports that may indicate that the use of RIPA is not consistent with the 
Council’s RIPA Policy or that the Policy may not be fit for purpose. 

 
 

Page 71



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 

Report of the Head of Governance & Human Resources  
 

Part A 
 

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES CLAIMED BY COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED 
MEMBERS 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the amounts claimed by members of the Borough Council and co-opted 
members under the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme for 2022/2023. 
 
Recommendations   
 
1. That the amounts claimed in allowances and expenses by Councillors and co-

opted members be noted; and 
 
2. That any issues arising from the report be referred to the Head of Governance 

& Human Resources for further investigation. 
 
Reasons   
 
1. To enable the Committee to ensure that the operation of the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme complied with the published standards and controls.  
 
2. To ensure that the issues could be investigated and a response given, and if 

necessary recommendations made for addressing any unresolved issues. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The role of the Audit Committee is to provide part of the Council's 
assurance/compliance framework, including considering the Council's compliance with 
its own and other published standards and controls.  
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
 
Any issues that the Committee identify should be referred to the Head of Governance 
& Human Resources for further investigation and a further report if necessary. 

 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 
 

Page 72

Agenda Item 10



 

Equality and Diversity 
 
None identified. 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None identified. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
None identified. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
None. 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
Details of the allowances paid are published on the Council’s website and in a local 
newspaper. 
 
Consultations 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring for the Environment No 
Healthy Communities No 
A Thriving Economy No 
Your Council No 

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Officer to contact:   Adrian Ward 
     Head of Governance and Human Resources 

Tel: 01509 634573  
Adrian.Ward@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

[...]
ers of staff receive awareness training re the documents as part of their 
Induction process. The Whistle-blowing Policy is also provided to potential suppliers 
as part of the procurement process.  
 
2. Policy Documents 
 
The documents have been reviewed and no amendments have been identified. 
 
3. Whistleblowing Notifications 
 
No whistleblowing notifications were received during the year.  
 
4. Fraud 
 
There were no incidents of internal fraud identified during 2022/23. 
 
   
 

Page 79



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023 
 

Report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Lead Member: Cllr Ashcroft 

 
Part A 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT (Q4) OUTTURN REPORT 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To report to the Committee the Council’s Treasury Management, Investment 
Management and Prudential Code Outturns for the year 2022/23. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Reasons  
 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23.  This report meets the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
That we will deliver value for money for the people of Charnwood Borough 
Council. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  

 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 21/02/2022) 
• a mid-year treasury update report (Audit Committee 8/11/2022) (Cabinet 

17/11/2022)(Council 23/01/2023) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report)  
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Financial implications are detailed in the report below. 
 
Risk Management 
 
There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 
 
 
Equality and Diversity 

Page 80

Agenda Item 12



 
 
None identified   
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
None identified  
 
Crime and Disorder 
None identified   
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Caring for the Environment No  
Healthy Communities No 
A Thriving Economy Yes 
Your Council Yes 

 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Officers to contact:   Lesley Tansey 
     Head of Finance 

Tel: 01509 634828  
lesley.tansey@charnwood.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 81



 
 

Part B 
 
1. Purpose 

 
 
The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23.  This report meets the requirements 
of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code). 

 
During 2022/23 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 21/02/2022) 
• a mid-year treasury update report (Audit Committee 8/11/2022) (Cabinet 

17/11/2022)(Council 23/01/2023) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity compared 

to the strategy (this report)  
 

The regulatory environment places responsibility on members for the review and 
scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities.   This report is therefore 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved 
by members. 

 
This Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to 
give prior scrutiny to all of the above treasury management reports by the Audit 
Committee before they were reported to the full Council.   Member training on 
treasury management issues is undertaken wh
[...]
ial sector not 
falling as far. It may be due to the smaller decline in UK interest rate expectations and 
bond yields, which raise the discounted value of future earnings, compared to the US.  
 
USA. The flurry of comments from Fed officials over recent months suggest there is 
still an underlying hawkish theme to their outlook for interest rates.  Markets are pricing 
in a further interest rate increases of 25-50bps, on top of the current interest rate range 
of 4.75% - 5%. 
In addition, the Fed is expected to continue to run down its balance sheet once the on-
going concerns about some elements of niche banking provision are in the rear-view 
mirror.   
As for inflation, it is currently at c6% but with the economy expected to weaken during 
2023, and wage data already falling back, there is the prospect that should the 
economy slide into a recession of any kind there will be scope for rates to be cut at the 
backend of 2023 or shortly after. 
 
EU. Although the Euro-zone inflation rate has fallen below 7%, the ECB will still be 
mindful that it has further work to do to dampen inflation expectations and it seems 
destined to raise rates to 4% in order to do so.  Like the UK, growth has remained 
more robust than anticipated but a recession in 2023 is still seen as likely by most 
commentators.  
 

Page 93



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE –  11th July 2023 
 

Report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance 
 

Part A 
 

ITEM XX RISK MANAGEMENT (STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER) UPDATE 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with details of the Strategic Risk 
Register produced for the period to 2023/24. 
 
Recommendation   
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
Reason  
 

 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of progress against the Strategic Risks. 
Noting that should the risks occur they would cause the Council to be unable to operate 
and/or provide key services leading to a significant effect on public wellbeing. 
 
[...]
embers
	Enc. 1 for Allowances and Expenses claimed by Councillors and co-opted Members

	11 Anti-fraud and Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing Strategy
	12 Treasury Management (Q4) Outturn Report
	2.The Council’s Capital Expenditure and Financing
	3.	Overall Treasury Position  as at 31 March 2023
	4.2	Borrowing Outturn
	5	Investment Outturn
	Approved countries for investments as at 31.3.23
	6.The Economy and Interest Rates


	13 Risk Management (Risk Register)
	Appendix 1 - Strategic Risk Register

	14 Environmental Audit (outcomes)
	15 Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme

	17 Investment Performance Report - Q1 2023-24
	18 Annual IT Health Check (Code of Connection)
	2-sec - Charnwood ITHC Security Assessment Report - FEB2023 - v1.0 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
11TH JULY 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Nellist) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Popley) 
 Councillors Cory-Lowsley, Infield, Knight and 

Maynard 
  
 Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 

Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Director Customer Experience 
Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Head of Finance 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Audit Manager 
Internal Auditor 
Information Technology Delivery Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (RD) and Democratic 
Services Officer (NC) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Hadji-Nikolaou 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 2023-24  
 
Councillor Popley was nominated to take the role of Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee 
and the Committee unanimously voted in favour of his appointment. 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Popley be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Audit 
Committee for 2023-24. 
  

2. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Due to the start of the term of office following the Borough Election, it was recognised 
that the Committee members present were all new. 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th April 2023 were therefore 
noted. 
  

3. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 



 

 

2 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

4. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

5. AGENDA VARIANCE  
 
RESOLVED that Item 12 – Treasury Management (Q4) Outturn Report be considered 
before items 6 to 11 on the agenda. 
  
Reason 
  
The Head of Finance had a prior arrangement that she needed to attend and the 
Committee considered it acceptable to consider her item first. 
  

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT (Q4) OUTTURN REPORT  
 
A report of the Head of Finance was submitted providing the Committee with the 
Council’s Treasury Management, Investment Management and Prudential Code 
Outturns for 2022/23 (item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Finance attended the meeting virtually to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the report and highlighted the key areas of the report. 
  
Members queried two large underspends and whether they were due to planned 
activities not being taken.  The Head of Finance confirmed that this was the reason 
which was due to delays following the introduction of new contractors.  Opportunities 
for spending in 2023/24 would be investigated. 
  
It was noted that underspending was considered a performance issue that many 
Councils were facing and Charnwood Borough Council’s Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee reviewed this on a quarterly basis. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

  
Reasons 

 
To ensure that the Council meets the regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2022/23, and that the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) are 
met. 
 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - PROGRESS  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was submitted providing 
the Committee with a summary of the progress against the 2023/24 Audit Plan, 
outlining key findings from final reports and any outstanding recommendations (item 6 
on the agenda filed with these minutes).    
  



 

 

3 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

The Audit Manager attended the meeting virtually to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the report. 
  
It was noted that there had been delays with some recommendations and reassurance 
was given to the Committee that these were being reviewed by the Senior Leadership 
Team on a monthly basis and that the Audit Manager would highlight any concerns if 
support was needed. 
  
With reference to a recommendation regarding the IT health check audit and 
identifying target timescales to undertake operational testing, it was the Audit 
Manager’s view that the requirements had not been met.  It was agreed that the Audit 
Manager and Director of Customer Experience would have further discussion and 
provide additional details concerning the recommendation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That the Audit Committee noted the report; 
  

2. That the ICT recommendation be brought back to Audit Committee for 
discussion at the September 2023 meeting. 

  
Reasons 
  
1&2    To ensure that the Committee was kept informed of the progress           
          against the Internal Audit Plan and work of Internal Audit. 
 

8. 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was submitted providing 
the Committee with one of the sources of evidence used to inform the production of 
the Annual Governance Statement (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
    
The Audit Manager attended the meeting virtually to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.  It was noted that the report included a summary of the 
internal audit work carried out during 2022/23 which supported the Audit Manager’s 
reasonable assurance that there was generally a sound system of governance, risk 
management and controls in place. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

  
Reason 

 
To enable the Committee to consider the report prior to receiving the Annual 
Governance Statement for consideration. 
  

9. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT: 
AUDIT COMMITTEES IN LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND POLICE 2022  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was submitted providing 
the Committee with an update on the initial meeting of the CIPFA Position Statement: 



 

 

4 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

Audit Committees in Local Authorities working, as agreed at Audit Committee on 25th 
April 2023 (item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Audit Manager attended the meeting virtually to assist the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.  
  
In response to a question, it was noted that the Working Group had discussed the 
requirement for recruitment of a second co-opted independent member to the Audit 
Committee and that the job description had been circulated to members of the 
Working Group.  It was confirmed that an update to the Constitution stating the 
membership of Audit Committee would be updated at a Council meeting, to be 
arranged by the Democratic Services Manager. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1. That the Audit Committee noted the report; 
  

2. That the Audit Committee agreed the proposed action plan detailed in appendix 
1. 

  
Reasons 
 
1&2.   To ensure that the Committee meets its statutory responsibilities for        
           governance and internal control arrangements, financial  
           management, financial reporting and internal audit. 
 

10. COUNCIL'S USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (RIPA)  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was submitted providing 
the Committee with a summary of the Council’s use of RIPA powers (item 9 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
   
The Head of Governance and Human Resources attended the meeting to assist the 
Committee with its consideration of the report.  He provided an explanation to the 
Committee’s new members about the Council’s requirements relating to RIPA. 
  
It was confirmed that the Council was required to report on its use of RIPA even if it 
was not used and when the Police used CCTV equipment provided by the Council, 
they used their own RIPA process.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted that there had been no use of RIPA powers by 
the Council for the period from 1st April 2023 to 31st May 2023. 

  
Reason 

 
To enable the Committee to comply with the request from Cabinet that the Audit 
Committee assumes responsibility for receiving a quarterly report on the use of RIPA, 
and to report to Cabinet any concerns arising from those reports that may indicate that 
the use of RIPA is not consistent with the Policy or that the Policy may not be fit for 
purpose. 



 

 

5 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

 
11. ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES CLAIMED BY COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED 

MEMBERS  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was submitted providing 
the Committee with the amounts claimed in allowances and expenses by Councillors 
and co-opted members under the Council’s Members’ Allowances Scheme for 
2022/23 (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Governance and Human Resources attended the meeting to assist the 
Committee with its consideration of the report and explained that Allowances and 
Expenses were reported to the Committee on an annual basis and also published on 
the Council’s website.  He noted that the Council had tight controls in both Democratic 
Services and Payroll with claims being checked and proposed that the item was 
removed from the Committee’s Work Programme.   
  
RESOLVED  
  

1. That the amounts claimed in allowances and expenses by Councillors and co-
opted members be noted; 
  

2. That the item be removed from the Committee’s Work Programme; 
 

3. That the Head of Governance and Human Resources would bring any issues 
identified to the Committee’s attention at future meetings. 

  
Reasons 
 

1. To enable the Committee to ensure that the operation of the Members’ 
Allowances Scheme complied with the published standards and controls; 
  

  2&3. Members were satisfied that the Head of Governance and Human         
          Resources would monitor the Member Allowances position and would  
          alert the Committee to any issues to be considered. 
 

12. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND WHISTLEBLOWING 
STRATEGY  
 
A report of the Head of Governance and Human Resources was submitted providing 
the Committee with information on the operation of the Anti-fraud and Corruption 
Strategy and Whistle-blowing Policy during 2022/23 (item 11 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
  
The Head of Governance and Human Resources attended the meeting to assist the 
Committee with its consideration of the report and explained that this was an annual 
report reviewing the strategy and that although there were no incidents to be reported 
this year, there had been reports of fraud brought to the Committee in the past and it 
was therefore important for the Committee to continue monitoring the strategy on an 
annual basis. 
  



 

 

6 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the information provided within the report on 
the operation of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the Whistle-blowing 
Policy. 

  
Reason 

 
To ensure the Committee was kept up to date on the operation of the policies and 
instances where they had been applied. 
 

13. RISK MANAGEMENT (RISK REGISTER)  
 
A report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance was submitted 
providing the Committee with details of the Strategic Risk Register produced for the 
period to 2023/24 (item 13 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance attended the meeting to 
assist the Committee with its consideration of the report.   
  
The risk register was reported on a quarterly basis and it was highlighted that the 
2023/24 Risk Register had been approved by Cabinet on 9th March 2023.  Pages 96 
and 97 of the agenda report pack were brought to the Committee’s attention where 
notable changes made to the Strategic Risk Register for 2023 had been outlined. 
  
In response to questions it was noted that: 

• the ‘Mighty Oak’ exercise that had taken place in March 2023 had shown the 
difficulties that would be faced if there was a major power-outage in the future.  
The Council would need to be clear on where its responsibilities were.  Other 
agencies would be responsible for care and public safety, but the Council would 
plan to have a pool of staff who would be able to meet in this situation and look 
at what was needed and what could be provided, for example food supplies; 

• in relation to the recruitment of a Business Continuity Officer it was confirmed 
that the recruitment process had begun and that the role would be shared 
across six District Councils;   

• an internal review of recruitment was taking place and had been delayed due to 
ongoing work on I-Trent for the HR service, but was due to be completed by the 
end of September 2023; 

• it was confirmed that a review of agency staff and allocations had taken place.  
There were currently 35 agency staff and permanent staffing was being 
investigated; 

• regarding Strategic Risk 11 (Housing Demand) it was confirmed that this was a 
new risk added to the register last year due to properties and housing demand.  
Once the treatments and controls were in place the residual risk would be 
reviewed; 

• it was confirmed that the target date for the roll-out of Modern.gov was April 
2023 and the majority of Committees had now been moved over to the system 
with the exception of Delegated Decisions.  A follow-up discussion would be 
held with the Democratic Services Manager.  

  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 

  



 

 

7 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

Reason 
 

To ensure the Committee was kept informed of progress against the Strategic Risks, 
noting that should the risks occur they would cause the Council to be unable to 
operate and/or provide key services leading to a significant effect on public wellbeing. 
  

14. ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT (OUTCOMES)  
 
A report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development was submitted 
updating the Committee on the outcome of environmental audits undertaken for April 
2023 (item 14 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Director of Commercial and Economic Development attended the meeting 
virtually to assist the Committee with its consideration of the report and noted that 
eight non-compliances with requirements were found.  These had been considered by 
the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) who were satisfied that there were no major issues 
putting the Council at risk. 
  
A question was asked about the possible expansion to a Borough-wide auditing of 
environmental outcomes, however it was felt that this would be complex.  The Director 
of Commercial and Economic Development agreed to arrange a meeting with 
interested Members, the Head of Regulatory Services and the Cabinet Lead Member 
to consider a way forward.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the outcome of the environmental audit 
process, including the identified actions for any mitigation required. 

  
Reason 

 
To ensure the Committee was kept informed of the Council’s approach to managing 
environmental risks related to the in-house Environmental Management system. 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts was submitted to 
enable the Committee to consider its Work Programme (item 15 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
  
The Director of Finance, Governance and Contracts attended the meeting to assist the 
Committee with its consideration of the report.   
  
It was agreed that: 

• the IT Annual Health-check be added to the Work Programme annually in July 
going forward; 

• Financial statements training would be arranged to take place before the 
Committee’s Accounts meeting in November 2023; 

• Treasury Management training would be arranged before the Committee 
meeting scheduled in January 2024. 

  



 

 

8 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

The Committee decided there were no issues it wished to raise with the Scrutiny 
Commission. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee proceeds on the basis of the Work Programme 
attached to the agenda, with any amendments and inclusions agreed at this meeting. 
  
Reason 

 
To enable the Committee to identify future items of business and enable planning for 
future meetings to be undertaken, for example preparing reports and arranging for the 
attendance of officers and/or others at meetings. 
 

16. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
The Democratic Services Officer stopped the sound recording of the meeting. 
 

17. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 2023-24  
 
An exempt report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development was 
submitted updating the Committee on property investment performance up to the end 
of Q4 2022/23 (item 17 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
   
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 
  
Reason 
 
As set out in exempt minute 17E. 
  
 

18. ANNUAL IT HEALTH CHECK (CODE OF CONNECTION)  
 
An exempt report of the Director of Customer Experience was submitted to provide the 
Committee with assurances on the security of the Council’s network (item 18 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
RESOLVED that the discussions as set out in Exempt minute 18E and the report be 
noted.   
  
Reason 
 
As set out in the exempt minute 18E. 
  
 
 



 

 

9 
 

Audit Committee - 11th July 2023 
Published – 8th August 2023 

 

NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. The following officers attended virtually to assist the Committee in its consideration 
of reports: Director, Commercial and Economic Development, Director of Customer 
Experience, Head of Finance and Audit Manager. 
 

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Audit Committee. 
 

 


